March 17, 2020

The Winnebago County Board of Supervisors met in session at 9:00 A.M. March
17, 2020 adjourned from March 10, 2020.

Present: Supervisors Jensvold, Stensrud, and Durby
Absent:

On a motion by Stensrud and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to
approve the minutes for the March 10, 2020 Board Meeting and approve the Agenda for
March 17, 2020. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Stensrud the Supervisors moved to open
a Public Hearing for the Winnebago County FY 2020-2021 Budget. All voted aye. Motion
carried. At the meeting were Supervisors Jensvold, Stensrud, and Durby, Kris Oswald,
Deputy Auditor, David Peterson, Sheriff, Mike Droessler, Steve Lillquist, Melissa
Michaelis, Kris Colby, Recorder, and Andy Buffington. There was no discussion. On a
motion by Stensrud and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to close the Public
Hearing. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion from Durby and seconded by Stensrud the Supervisors moved to
approve the Winnebago County FY 2020-2021 Budget. All voted aye. Motion carried.

Julie Sorenson and Allison Rice from Public Health updated the Supervisors on
the Covid-19 virus. On a motion from Durby and seconded by Stensrud the Supervisors
moved to close Winnebago County Public Facilities until further notice. The Courthouse
will leave the West door by the elevator open for the Clerk of Court. All voted aye. Motion
carried.

Scott Meinders, Engineer discussed secondary road matters including the road
conditions.

Kris Oswald, Drainage Clerk discussed drainage district matters.

There was discussion on a retirement policy. After much discussion the
Supervisors agreed to not have an early retirement program at this time.

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Stensrud the Supervisors moved to
approve the following Auditor’s transfers: #3784 from Rural Basic to Secondary Roads
for $21,718.38; #3785 from Rural Basic to Winnebago County Fair Association for
$819.74; and #3786 from General Basic to Winn-Worth Betco for $13,206.25. All voted
aye. Motion carried.

The Supervisors moved to approve the following Semi-monthly County claims:



1st Choice Realty Trust Acct
Ag Vantage FS Inc

Alliant Energy

Black Hills Energy

Cintas Corporation

City of Buffalo Center

City of Forest City

City of Lake Mills

City of Thompson

Crysteel Truck Equipment
Dales Body Shop Ltd

Doors Inc

Farmers Coop Assn
Fastenal

Five Star Cooperative
Fleener Auto Parts & Service
G & H Motor Parts

Global Hydraulics & Supply Inc

H & S Autoparts
Harrison Truck Centers
Heartland Power

Hi Yield Products
Huber Supply Co
Interstate Motor Trucks
lowa DOT

Kwik Trip Inc

Larsen Plumbing & Htg
Mason City Tire Service
Meinders, Scott
Midwest Wheel & Equip Co
Murra Hardware

Napa Auto Parts
Nuway - K&H Coop
Olsen, Tory

Peterson Sanitation Inc
Singelstad Hardware
Waste Mgmt of WI-MN
WCTA

Ziegler Inc

A-1 Portables
Advanced Door Systems
AH Hermel Co

Albert Lee Seed House
Alliant Energy

Amazon Capital Services
Arrazolo, John
Arrowhead Forensics
AT&T Mobility

Austin Office Products
Bauer Built Tires
Bina-McNally

Black Hills Energy

RLF Loan
Fuel
Utilities
Utilities
Supplies
Utilities
Utilities
Utilities
Utilities
Parts
Repairs
Supplies
Fuel
Supplies
Fuel
Parts
Parts
Parts
Parts
Parts
Utilities
LP
Supplies
Parts
Supplies
Fuel
Repairs
Tires
Reimbursement
Parts
Supplies
Parts
Fuel
Supplies
Services
Supplies
Services
Telephone
Parts
Services
Services
Supplies
Supplies
Utilities
Supplies
Rent
Supplies
Telephone
Supplies
Supplies
Election Worker
Utilities

14,000.00
5,401.94
85.67
689.74
453.21
37.60
553.67
511.45
118.50
217.16
3,196.66
82.00
2,991.96
1,792.58
901.14
42.87
24.49
2,295.33
1,353.09
164.02
535.00
1,207.71
111.76
297.01
7,418.10
3,140.05
248.00
6,454.72
38.59
1,263.70
53.44
123.49
14,862.16
660.00
60.00
329.23
320.67
360.24
19,272.29
85.00
80.00
838.06
356.00
292.06
324.98
300.00
40.40
330.16
86.94
592.28
170.00
1,956.44



Bodzioch, Alexis

Bomgaars

Bruns, Annette

Buffington, Janice
Business Publications Corp
Capital Sanitary Supply Co
Carlson MD, Byron

Casler, Marsha

Casperson Law Office PLC
City of Forest City

City of Thompson

CLIA Laboratory Program
Clouse, Beth

Culligan

Daggett, Russell

Davids Foods

Droessler, Mike

EBS

Egesdal, Ashley

Farmers Coop Assn
Feldick, Ellen Beth

Fertile Reminder

Fiala Office Products
Forest City Auto Center
Forest City Post Office
Forest City Vet Clinic
Francis, Megan

G & H Motor Parts

Galls LLC

Government Forms & Supplies
Grp & Associates

Hancock Co Memorial Hospital
Health Partners

Heartland Power

Heiman Fire Equipment
Higgins, Michal

Holland Contracting Inc
lowa Division of Labor Svcs
lowa Law Enforce Academy
lowa Prison Industries

lowa Secretary of State
lowa State Medical Examiner
IP Pathways

ISSDA

IT Savvy LLC

Iverson, Bonnie
Jacobson-Westergard Assoc Inc
Janitors Closet Ltd
Jensvold, Bill

Johnson, Lois

Johnson, Mark

Keltek Inc

Mileage
Supplies
Election Worker
Election Worker
Advertising
Supplies

Medical Examiner Fee

Election Worker
Services
Utilities

Utilities

Dues

Mileage
Supplies
Election Worker
Supplies
Election Worker
Services
Election Worker
Fuel

Election Worker
Subscription
Services
Services
Postage
Supplies
Mileage
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Services
Services

Health Ins
Utilities
Services
Election Worker
Repairs
Services
Education
Supplies

Notary Fee
Services
Services
Education
Services
Election Worker
Services
Supplies
Election Worker
Election Worker
Rent

Supplies

340.71
359.77
177.50
177.50
675.75
226.50
300.00
188.20
445.00
4,436.09
138.24
180.00
74.41
36.00
180.70
49.95
20.00
157.50
47.50
827.06
204.25
8.00
25.00
106.00
225.00
49.11
150.34
21.98
221.40
102.31
51.00
2,205.62
97,139.20
579.96
76.00
175.35
2,327.30
160.00
375.00
58.15
90.00
2,025.00
692.89
250.00
48.00
166.70
27,102.65
969.19
46.75
154.63
425.00
354.15



Kleemeier, Rita

Krahling, Bill
Kuchenbecker Excavating
Kvale, Ron

LaHarv Const Co Inc

Lair, Donna

Lake Mills Graphic Inc
Lake Mills Lumber Co
Langerud, Susan
Langfald, Lindsay

Larson Contracting Central
Larson Printing Co

Legal Shield

Lehmann, Cindi

Lewis, Kristine

Lillie, Richard

Marco Inc

Martin Gardner Arch

MDS Records Management
Medline Industries Inc
Melby, Ruth

Michaelis, Melissa
Mid-America Publishing Corp
MJ Embroidery And Designs
Monson, Karen

Nagy, Jane

Nartec Inc

Neel, Mary Lou

Next Generation Technologies
NG-911

North IA Youth Law Center
North lowa Media Group
North lowa PT

Northwood Anchor

Nuway - K&H Coop

Office Depot

Ostercamp, DO, Twyla
Ostrander, Chelsey

Pakor Inc

Peterson, Darris

Peterson, David

Plumb Supply Co
Rasmussen, Larry
Rasmussen, Rayetta
Rayhons Snow Service
Rayhons, Dale

Ricoh USA Inc

Rieffer, Larry
Rustemier-Hinz, Claire
Schnebly's 66
Schoenwetter, Donna
Schumacher Elevator Co

Election Worker
Election Worker
Repairs
Mileage
Services
Election Worker
Advertising
Supplies
Election Worker
Mileage
Repairs
Services
Services
Reimbursement
Election Worker
Reimbursement
Services
Services
Services
Supplies
Mileage
Mileage
Advertising
Services
Election Worker
Election Worker
Supplies
Election Worker
Services
Services
Services
Advertising
Services
Advertising

Fuel

Supplies

Medical Examiner Fee

Mileage
Supplies
Election Worker
Election Worker
Supplies
Election Worker
Election Worker
Services

Medical Examiner Fee

Services
Election Worker
Election Worker
Fuel

Election Worker
Services

182.85
40.00
5,518.20
81.32
90.00
165.00
437.44
112.50
172.49
48.15
10,509.50
267.95
171.35
1,836.60
21.07
7.00
141.41
1,540.00
35.70
1,193.35
178.16
222.40
96.78
86.26
40.00
165.00
147.56
149.82
3,665.12
292.63
3,346.96
524.69
85.59
110.00
966.10
156.20
100.00
239.26
269.95
145.00
20.00
333.51
185.63
178.38
410.00
800.00
146.01
170.00
197.82
33.40
167.50
228.02



Schwartz, Robert
Singelstad Hardware
Solberg, Lowell
Sorenson, Mary

Staples Credit Plan
State Hygienic Laboratory
Stopstick Ltd
Swearingen, Kathy
Swenson, Anne
Swenson, Stephanie
Thrifty White

Tindall, Alison

Trent, Mary
Vaagen-Smith, Julie
Visa

Wagner Tire

Warren, Melissa

Waste Mgmt of WI-MN
WCTA

Wex Bank

Windstream

Winnebago Co Fair Assn
Winnebago Co Secondary Roads
Winter, Marlene

Young, Dana

On a motion by Durby and Jensvold the Supervisors moved to approve the Payroll

Reimbursement 72.00

Supplies

Election Worker
Election Worker

Supplies
Supplies
Supplies

Election Worker
Election Worker
Election Worker

Supplies

Election Worker
Election Worker
Election Worker

Supplies
Supplies
Mileage
Services
Telephone
Fuel
Telephone
Transfer
Supplies

Election Worker

Services

claims. All voted aye. Motion carried.

42.05
170.00
192.05
135.28

63.00
967.00
170.00
193.55
186.05
321.71
177.70
170.00
170.00

2,261.02
260.00
136.47

79.78

3,229.01

54.48
123.84
819.74
120.61
160.70

50.00

The session was adjourned until 9:00 A.M. March 24, 2020.

Attest:

Kris Oswald, Deputy Auditor

Bill Jensvold, Chairperson



